





World Boxing Sport Integrity Process

Part I - Sport integrity Process

A - General principles

Article 1.

All those involved in the World Boxing Competitions, all the technical officials, the boxers, the teams officials and the WB staff, restate their commitment to the higher level of respect of the ethical principles of the Olympic Movement as defined by the Olympic Charter and the IOC Code of Ethics.

Therefore, they all abide to respect the World Boxing Code of Ethics as well as the World Boxing Competitions Rules and the World Boxing Code of Conduct, in any circumstances and to undertake to serve as role models.

Article 2.

World Boxing Congress and Executive Board restate their commitment to respect the independence of the sport integrity process and in particular not to intervene at any time in the implementation of the sport integrity rules.

B - Sport Integrity Rules

Article 3.

As per article 10.1-ii, the World Boxing Sport and Competition Committee along with the WB Sport Integrity Director are responsible for defining and updating the sport integrity rules, in particular the Competitions Rules and the Code of Conduct.

These rules are approved by the WB Executive Board for a minimum duration of one year and may never be changed during the competition.

Article 4.

The World Boxing Sport and Competition Committee and the World Boxing Executive Board are responsible for ensuring the independence of the Sport Integrity Director for the missions.

The Sport Integrity Director is responsible for disseminating, educating and training all the technical officials, including the Referees and Judges, and team officials. The Sport Integrity Director is also responsible for implementing the sport integrity rules to any specific situation following the procedure as defined below.



Part II - Sport integrity Procedure (except for anti-doping matters)

A - General principles

Article 5

All the boxers and the technical officials abide to respect the boxing sport integrity and ethical principles, in particular the World Boxing Code of Ethics and the Code of Conduct, as part of the respect of the culture of integrity of the competition

B - Procedure

Article 6

Any potential breach of the sport integrity and ethical principles, in particular those of the World Boxing Code of Conduct and the Competitions Rules, shall be analysed by the Sport Integrity Director, with the potential support of external experts when needed.

The right to be heard of the person concerned, as defined in Rules of Procedure for the World Boxing Ethics Committee, shall be respected.

Article 7.

The Sport Integrity Director is responsible for preparing a report for each situation, including analysis of the facts, the observations of the person concerned, and the potential measure and/or sanction recommended. This report is submitted by the Sport Integrity Director to the World Boxing Sport Integrity Panel which asses freely the evidence and the observations by the person concerned and makes the decision.

Article 8.

The decision by the World Boxing Sport Integrity Panel is final. The decision is immediately notified to the person concerned.

The final decision can only be appealed to CAS as provided by article 15 of WB Statutes.

Review Details

World Boxing reserves the right to amend the World Boxing Sport Integrity Process after one year of the "Current version", as per article 3.

Original issue: March 2025

Current version: March 2025 | Version 1